Mr Speaker, Sir, I would like firstly to offer you my sincere congratulations on your 

election as Speaker of this House. 

Mr Speaker, Sir, I beg to move that the Supplementary Appropriation (2011) Bill (No. 

XXIII of 2012) be read a second time. 

The Bill provides for the appropriation of a total sum six billion eighty-three million eight 

hundred and eighty-eight thousand and eight hundred and fifty-one rupees (Rs6,083,888,851) to 

meet supplementary expenditure incurred in fiscal year 2011. 

The House will recall that in December 2010, the Appropriation (2011) Bill was passed 

by the National Assembly, and a total sum of Rs72.3 billion was appropriated for fiscal year